

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/7/2019 1:52 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 96544-7

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

THE CHURCH OF THE DIVINE EARTH,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA,

Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PIERCE COUNTY  
HONORABLE GRANT BLINN

---

AMENDED OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT THE  
CHURCH OF THE DIVINE EARTH

---

Richard B. Sanders, WSBA No. 2813  
Attorney for Appellant  
Goodstein Law Group PLLC  
501 South G Street  
Tacoma, WA 98405  
(253) 779-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE (BUT FACTS DON’T MATTER).  
..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 9

    A. Agency bears the burden to show compliance with the PRA..... 9

    B. Agency bears the burden to justify exemption, strictly and narrowly  
    construed..... 9

    C. The City failed to provide a brief explanation of how the claimed  
    exemption applies to the record redacted..... 10

    D. The City is collaterally estopped to deny it violated RCW  
    42.56.210(3)..... 12

    E. Documents Redacted do not fit within the claimed exemption ..... 14

        1. Redacted material is not “personal information” ..... 14

        2. Redacted Material is not “highly offensive to a reasonable  
        person” ..... 15

        3. The City cannot prove the redacted material is not “of  
        legitimate concern to the public.” RCW 42.56.050 ..... 16

    F. The Church should recover its expenses and reasonable attorney  
    fees ..... 17

V. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Dawson v. Daly*, 120 Wn.2d 782, 845 P.2d 995 (1993) ..... passim  
*Federal Way v. Koenig*, 167 Wn.2d 341, 344, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009)..... 9  
*Lakewood v. Koenig*, 182 Wn.2d 87, 343 P.3d 335 (2014) ..... 8, 10, 12, 17  
*Morgan v. Federal Way*, 166 Wn.2d 747, 756, 213 P.3d 596 (2009) ..... 16  
*Ollie v. Highland School District 203*, 50 Wn. App. 639,645, 749 P.2d  
 747, rev. den'd, 110 Wn.2d 1040 (1988) ..... 5  
*Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Wash.(PAWS II)*, 125 Wn.2d  
 243, 270-71, 884 P.2d 592 (1994) ..... 10  
*Rains v. State*, 100 Wn.2d 660, 665-66, 674 P.2d 165 (1983)..... 8, 13  
*Rental Housing Ass'n of Puget Sound v. Des Moines*, 165 Wn.2d 525, 527,  
 199 P.3d 393 (2009) ..... 9, 11  
*Resident Action Council v. Seattle Hous. Auth.*, 177 Wn.2d 417, 428, 300  
 P.3d 376, 327 P.3d 600 (2013)..... 9  
*Sanders v. State*, 169 Wn.2d 827, 846, 240 P.3d 120 (2010) ..... 8, 10, 11  
*Soter v. Cowles Publ. Co.*, 162 Wn.2d 716, 755, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).. 1, 15  
*Spokane Research v. Spokane*, 99 Wn. App. 452, 457, 994 P.2d 267  
 (2000) ..... 7, 16  
*West v. Port of Olympia*, 183 Wn. App. 306, 311, 333 P.3d 488 (2014) ... 9

**Statutes**

RCW 42.56.030 ..... 9  
 RCW 42.56.050 ..... passim  
 RCW 42.56.210(3)..... passim  
 RCW 42.56.230 ..... 2, 14, 18  
 RCW 42.56.230(3)..... 4, 7, 15  
 RCW 42.56.550(1)..... 9  
 RCW 42.56.550(2)..... 9  
 RCW 42.56.550(3)..... 9  
 RCW 42.56.550(4)..... 17

**Rules**

CR 30(b)(6)..... 8, 15

**Regulations**

WAC 44-14-04004(4)(b)(ii) ..... 11
